
THIRD AMENDMENT 
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 019-2015 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT ("Amendment") to CONTRACT NUMBER 019-
2015 is entered into and effective as of December 24, 2019 ("Effective Date") by and 
between FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public corporation and a 
public body corporate and politic ("Florida Housing"), and ROY AL AMERICAN 
MANAGEMENT, INC. ("Service Provider"). 

RECITALS 

A. Florida Housing and Service Provider entered into Contract Number 019-2015, dated 
September 24, 2015, ("Contract") wherein Service Provider agreed to provide or 
perform management company services pursuant to RFQ 2015-03. As used herein, 
"Contract" shall include within its meaning any modification or amendment to the 
Contract. 

B. The initial term of the Contract was for three years, beginning December 24, 2015, 
and ending December 23, 2018. 

C. Section C. of the Contract provides that the Contract may be renewed for three, one­
year terms. 

D. Florida Housing and Service Provider wish to renew the Contract for the third one­
year renewal term, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in 
the Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

A. Effective Date; Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment 
shall be effective as of the Effective Date. The above recitals are true and correct and 
form a part of this Amendment. 

B. Renewal. The Contract is hereby renewed for the third one-year renewal term, 
beginning December 24, 2020, and ending December 23, 2021. Subject to any previous 
amendments or modifications and except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the 
Contract shall stand renewed upon its same terms and conditions. 

C. Amendments. 

I . The Contract is amended by deleting subsection K. l .d., thereof in its 
entirety and substituting in its place the following: 

Third Amendment 
Contract #019-2015 



d. Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the public agency 
all public records in possession of the contractor upon termination of the contract 
or keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the 
service. If the contractor transfers all public records to the public agency upon 
completion of the contract, the contractor shall destroy any duplicate public 
records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure 
requirements. If the contractor keeps and maintains public records upon 
completion of the contract, the contractor shall meet all applicable requirements 
for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to 
the public agency, upon request from the public agency's custodian of public 
records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of 
the public agency. 

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the provisions and 
requirements of this paragraph shall only apply if and when the Service Provider is 
acting on behalf of Florida Housing. 

If the Contractor has questions regarding the application of 
Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, to the Contractor's duty to provide 
public records relating to this contract, contact the Corporation 
Clerk at: 

Corporation Clerk 
227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 5000 

Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329 
Phone: 850.488.4197 

E-mail: Corporation.Clerk@floridahousing.org 

2. The Contract is also amended to add sub-item 6 to Section M, Other 
Provisions: 

6. The Service Provider understands and agrees to comply with the 
provisions of Section 448.095, Fla. Stat. 

D. General Terms and Conditions. 

1. This Amendment shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of 
the State of Florida and venue for any actions arising hereunder shall lie in Leon 
County, Florida. 

2. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the 
parties hereto, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns. 

Third Amendment 
Contract #019-2015 

2 



3. This Amendment may be executed in counterpart originals, no one of 
which needs to contain the signatures of all parties hereto, but all of which together 
shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

4. All rights, powers and remedies provided herein may be exercised only to 
the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable law and are 
intended to be limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this 
Amendment invalid, illegal, or unenforceable under any applicable law. If any term 
of this Amendment shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity of 
the other terms of this Amendment shall in no way be affected thereby. 

5. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the Contract shall 
remain in full force and effect, and all of the terms and provisions thereof are hereby 
ratified and confirmed. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Third Amendment 
Contract #019-2015 

3 



Hugh R. Brown/General Counsel

9-8-20

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this THIRD AMENDMENT to 
Contract Number 019-2015, by a duly authorized representative, effective as of 
December 24, 2020. 

ROYAL AM ERICAN MANAGEMENT, INC. 

By: a)Jh~ -
Name/Title: Kerri Toth, President 

Date:_1 __ 7 <t__,_/_'2-_0 __ 
FEIN: 59-1886258 

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 

By:_?:?7~-c:::2---
Name/Title: -----------
Date: -------------

Third Amendment 
Contract #019-2015 

4 
























































































	019-2015 - Amendment 1 - Executed
	019-2015 - Royal American Management, Inc. - Management Company Services



